

MEMBER MOTION

Section 5.4.4 (b) of Procedure By-law

Meeting: Council Meeting

Meeting Date: January 25th, 2023

Subject/Title: Renaming of Bayview Hill Community Centre Renaissance

Room to "Mul Raj Sethi Room"

Submitted by: Councillor Liu

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi is a long time Richmond Hill resident;

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi is the Founder and President of York Region Indian Seniors Club since 2006;

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi is the recipient of numerous community awards including Richmond Hill Volunteer Achievement Awards; Ontario Volunteer Service Award; Portraits of Giving Lifetime Achievement Award; Queen's Diamond Jubilee Medal and more;

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi is a passionate Richmond Hill resident who is dedicated to serve the community especially seniors;

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi is heavily involved in participating various local community and social organizations, who devoted to make Richmond Hill a better place;

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi who celebrated his 90th birthday in 2022 and is still working full-time as a volunteer in various organizations in Richmond Hill and York Region;

WHEREAS Mr. Mul Raj Sethi is a tireless champion in the community and should be honoured to recognize his dedicated volunteer services and contribution to Richmond Hill.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT: Staff to initiate the process of renaming Bayview Hill Community Centre's Renaissance Room to "Mul Raj Sethi Room"

Moved by: Councillor Liu

Seconded by: